periods and the Transactions had occurred on the respective dates assumed, nor is it necessarily indicative of the Company’s future operating results. However,
the pro forma adjustments reflected in the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements reflect estimates and assumptions that the
Company’s management believes to be reasonable.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, including the notes thereto, should be read in conjunction with the historical audited
consolidated financial statements of Jazz for the year ended December 31, 2011 included in the Jazz 10-K; the historical unaudited consolidated financial
statements of Jazz as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2012 included in the Jazz 10-Q; the historical audited consolidated financial statements of Azur for
the year ended December 31, 2011 included in the Azur 10-K; and the historical audited consolidated financial statements of EUSA for the year ended
December 31, 2011 included in Exhibit 99.1 to the EUSA 8-K.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2012

(in thousands)

   Historical Jazz

Pro Forma
Adjustments for
the Disposition

Pro Forma As
Adjusted for the

Disposition
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 154,543   $ 97,584   a   $ 252,127
Accounts receivable, net   78,130   —   78,130
Inventories   48,355   (4,861)  b   43,494
Prepaid expenses   5,906   (51)  b   5,855
Other current assets   13,508   —   13,508

Total current assets   300,442   92,672   393,114
Property and equipment, net   4,631   —   4,631
Intangible assets, net   927,409   (43,438)  b   883,971
Goodwill   446,236   (12,916)  c   433,320
Other long-term assets   19,226   —   19,226

Total assets   $ 1,697,944   $ 36,318   $ 1,734,262

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 34,505   $ —   $ 34,505
Accrued liabilities   125,080   (195)  b   128,188

   3,303   d
Current portion of long-term debt   23,750   —   23,750
Purchased product rights liability   6,972   —   6,972
Deferred revenue   2,011   —   2,011

Total current liabilities   192,318   3,108   195,426
Deferred revenue, non-current   7,356   —   7,356
Long-term debt, less current portion   444,190   —   444,190
Contingent consideration   35,300   —   35,300
Deferred tax liability   185,706   —   185,706
Other non-current liabilities   1,615   —   1,615

Total liabilities   866,485   3,108   869,593
Shareholders’ equity:

Ordinary shares   6   —   6
Non-voting euro deferred shares   55   —   55
Capital redemption reserve   471   —   471
Additional paid-in capital   1,126,371   —   1,126,371
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (388)   —   (388)
Accumulated deficit   (295,056)   33,210   b   (261,846)

Total shareholders’ equity   831,459   33,210   864,669

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $ 1,697,944   $ 36,318   $ 1,734,262

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the six months ended June 30, 2012

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical

Jazz

Historical
Azur from
January 1,

2012 to
January 18,

2012

Historical
EUSA from
January 1,

2012 to June  12,
2012

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Mergers

Pro Forma
Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Disposition

Pro Forma
Combined As

Adjusted for the
Disposition

Revenues:
Product sales, net  $235,646   $ 881   $ 82,832   $ (1,226)  g  $318,133   $ (11,332)  e  $ 306,801
Royalties and contract revenues   2,307   —   —   (159)  f   2,907   —   2,907

   759   g

Total revenues   237,953   881   82,832   (626)   321,040   (11,332)   309,708
Operating expenses:

Cost of product sales (excluding
amortization of acquired developed
technology)   26,128   446   28,359   (6,380)  h   48,553   (4,226)  e   44,327

Selling, general and administrative   107,637   16,809   49,852   4,147   g   111,775   (6,427)  e   105,298
   (9,677)  i   (50)  k
   (33,135)  k
   (23,858)  l

Research and development   6,280   161   12,208   (4,445)  g   14,204   —   14,204
Intangible asset amortization   29,264   558   5,011   (169)  g   44,902   (5,563)  e   39,339

   (5,400)  m
   (25,790)  n
   41,428   o

Total operating expenses   169,309   17,974   95,430   (63,279)   219,434   (16,266)   203,168

Income (loss) from operations   68,644   (17,093)   (12,598)   62,653   101,606   4,934   106,540
Interest expense, net   (1,450)   (13)   (13,342)   13,421   p   (13,708)   —   (13,708)

   (12,324)  q
Other income (expense)   (258)   —   2,562   —   2,304   —   2,304
Increase in value of warrant liability   —   —   258   (258)  r   —   —   —

Income (loss) before provision for income tax
expense   66,936   (17,106)   (23,120)   63,492   90,202   4,934   95,136

Provision (benefit) for income tax expense   12,110   15   3,369   (3,818)  s   11,676   —   11,676

Net income (loss)  $ 54,826   $ (17,121)  $ (26,489)  $ 67,310   $ 78,526   $ 4,934   $ 83,460

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic  $ 0.99   $ (0.41)   $ 1.39   $ 1.47

Diluted  $ 0.92   $ (0.41)   $ 1.30   $ 1.38

Weighted-average common shares used in
computing net income (loss) per share:

Basic   55,437   41,667   56,592   56,592

Diluted   59,319   41,667   60,473   60,473

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the year ended December 31, 2011

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical

Jazz
Historical

Azur
Historical

EUSA

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the Mergers
Pro Forma
Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Disposition

Pro Forma
Combined As
Adjusted for

the Disposition
Revenues:

Product sales, net   $266,518   $94,243   $ 95,206   $ (2,865)  g   $453,102   $ (30,356)  e  $ 422,746
Royalties and contract revenues   5,759   —   —   (365)  f   7,029   —   7,029

   1,635   g

Total revenues   272,277   94,243   95,206   (1,595)   460,131   (30,356)   429,775
Operating expenses:

Cost of product sales (excluding amortization
of acquired developed technology)   13,942   15,172   40,716   —   69,830   (6,014)  e   63,816

Selling, general and administrative   108,936   47,472   33,835   8,487   g   184,459   (11,189)  e   173,270
   (76)  j
   (14,195)  k

Research and development   14,120   6,789   32,780   (7,033)  g   46,656   —   46,656
Intangible asset amortization   7,448   11,946   11,374   (364)  g   94,977   (11,125)  e   83,852

   (22,956)  m
   87,529   o

Total operating expenses   144,446   81,379   118,705   51,392   395,922   (28,328)   367,594

Income (loss) from operations   127,831   12,864   (23,499)   (52,987)   64,209   (2,028)   62,181
Interest expense, net   (1,675)   (468)   (11,455)   11,455   p   (30,916)   —   (30,916)

   (28,773)  q
Other income   75   9,467   33   2,320   g   2,465   —   2,465

   (9,430)  r
Loss on extinguishment of debt   (1,247)   —   —   —   (1,247)   —   (1,247)
Increase in value of warrant liability   —   —   (173)   173   r   —   —   —

Income (loss) before provision for income tax
expense   124,984   21,863   (35,094)   (77,242)   34,511   (2,028)   32,483

Provision (benefit) for income tax expense   —   1,251   (5,029)   (12,348)  s   (16,126)   —   (16,126)

Net income (loss)   $124,984   $20,612   $ (30,065)  $ (64,894)   $ 50,637   $ (2,028)   $ 48,609

Net income per share:
Basic   $ 3.01   $ 0.49   $ 0.94   $ 0.90

Diluted   $ 2.67   $ 0.49   $ 0.86   $ 0.82

Weighted-average common shares used in computing
net income per share:

Basic   41,499   41,667   53,859   53,859

Diluted   46,798   41,667   59,158   59,158

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.